(excluding brokerage, commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related
expenses).

2.7.4 Illustrative Financial Effects

For illustrative purposes only, based on the assumptions set out above, and based
on audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for the financial year
ended 31 March 2021, and further assuming that (i) Share Purchases are made to the
extent aforesaid; (ii) such Share Purchases are funded wholly by internal resources
within the Group; and (iii) the Company had purchased 25,944,480 Shares on 1 April
2020 by way of Share Purchases made entirely out of capital, the financial effects of
the purchase or acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate on the audited financial statements of the Company and Group for the
financial year ended 31 March 2021 would have been as follows:

11

(A) Market Purchases made entirely out of capital

  GROUP   COMPANY

After Market Purchase

After Market Purchase

As at 31 March 2021

Before
Share

Purchase

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares

Before
Share

Purchase

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 17,624 10,878 17,624  17,624 10,878 17,624

Other Reserves 206 206 206  123 123 123

Accumulated losses (2,602) (2,602) (2,602)  (12,646) (12,646) (12,646)

Treasury Shares - - (6,746)  - - (6,746)

Total Shareholders'
Funds (1)

15,228 8,482 8,482  5,101 (1,645) (1,645)

NTA(2) 12,139 5,393 5,393  5,101 (1,645) (1,645)

Current Assets 31,882 25,136 25,136  5,608 (1,138) (1,138)

Current Liabilities 17,419 17,419 17,419  9,679 9,679 9,679

Total Borrowings 13,463 13,463 13,463  7,233 7,233 7,233

Cash and Cash Equivalents 16,608 9,862 9,862  3,849 (2,897) (2,897)

Net (Loss) / Profit

Attributable to
Shareholders

(3,688) (3,688) (3,688)  3,720 3,720  3,720

Number of Shares
(in ‘000)

259,745 233,801 233,801  259,745 233,801 233,801

Issued and Paid-up Capital 17,624 10,878 17,624  17,624 10,878 17,624

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 4.67 2.31 2.31  1.96 (0.70) (0.70)

Gearing Ratio (times) (4) 0.88 1.59 1.59  1.42 (4.40) (4.40)

Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.83 1.44 1.44  0.58 (0.12) (0.12)

EPS (cents) (1.42) (1.58) (1.58)  1.43 1.59 1.59

12

(B)  Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital

 GROUP  COMPANY
  After Off-Market Purchase   After Off-Market Purchase

As at 31 March 2021

Before
Share

Purchase

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares

Before
Share

Purchase

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares held
as Treasury

Shares
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 17,624 9,841 17,624  17,624 9,841 17,624

Other Reserves 206 206 206  123 123 123

Accumulated Losses (2,602) (2,602) (2,602)  (12,646) (12,646) (12,646)

Treasury Shares - - (7,783)  - - (7,783)

Total Shareholders'
Funds (1)

15,228 7,445 7,445  5,101 (2,682) (2,682)

NTA (2) 12,139 4,356 4,356  5,101 (2,682) (2,682)

Current Assets 31,882 24,099 24,099  5,608 (2,175) (2,175)

Current Liabilities 17,419 17,419 17,419  9,679 9,679 9,679

Total Borrowings 13,463 13,463 13,463  7,233 7,233 7,233
Cash and Cash

Equivalents
16,608 8,825 8,825  3,849 (3,934) (3,934)

Net (Loss) / Profit

Attributable to
Shareholders

(3,688) (3,688) (3,688)  3,720 3,720 3,720

Number of Shares
(in ‘000)

259,745 233,801 233,801  259,745 233,801 233,801

Issued and Paid-up Capital 17,624 9,841 17,624  17,624 9,841 17,624

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 4.67 1.86 1.86  1.96 (1.15) (1.15)

Gearing Ratio (times) (4) 0.88 1.81 1.81  1.42 (2.70) (2.70)

Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.83 1.38 1.38  0.58 (0.22) (0.22)

EPS (cents) (1.42) (1.58) (1.58)  1.43 1.59 1.59

[…]

result of the Company purchasing or acquiring its Shares, the voting rights of such
Shareholder in the Company would increase to 30% or more, or, if such Shareholders
holds between 30% and 50% of the Company’s voting rights, the voting rights of such
Shareholders would increase by more than 1% in any period of six (6) months. Such a
Shareholder need not abstain from voting in respect of the ordinary resolution
approving the renewal of the Share Purchase Mandate.

Shareholders are advised to consult their professional advisers and/or the
Securities Industry Council at the earliest opportunity as to whether an
obligation to make a takeover offer would arise by reason of any Share
Purchases by the Company.

16

3. DIRECTORS' AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS

Based on the Register of Directors' Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial
Shareholders, as at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholding interests of the Directors and
the Substantial Shareholders are set out below:
 Before Shares Purchases After Shares

Purchases (2)
 Direct Interest

(No. of Shares)
Deemed Interest
(No. of Shares)

Total Interest (1) Total Interest (3)
Directors No. of Shares % %
Melvin Goh 66,900,200 52,513,300 119,413,500 46.03 51.14
Andy Goh 36,815,600 19,500,000 56,315,600 21.71 24.12

Ng Tiak Soon - - - - -

Tan Siok Sing  - - - - -

Foo Say Tun  - - - - -

Substantial
Shareholders

Melvin Goh 66,900,200 52,513,300 119,413,500 46.03 51.14
Elite Steed Limited (4) - 20,403,300 20,403,300 7.86 8.74
Andy Goh 36,815,600 19,500,000 56,315,600 21.71 24.12

Notes:

(1) As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) as at

the Latest Practicable Date comprising 259,444,800 Shares.

(2) Assuming that the Company purchases the maximum number of 25,944,480 Shares under the Share Purchase

Mandate.

(3) As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares comprising 233,500,320 Shares.

(4) Mr Melvin Goh is treated as having an interest in 20,403,300 shares held by Elite Steed Limited in a nominee